

Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

EPIC GAMES, INC.,
Plaintiff, Counter-defendant – Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

APPLE INC.,
Defendant, Counterclaimant – Appellee, Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers (No. 4:20-CV-05640-YGR-TSH)

**OPPOSITION TO APPLE INC.’S MOTION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND TO STAY INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL**

Christine A. Varney
Peter T. Barbur
Katherine B. Forrest
Antony L. Ryan
Gary A. Bornstein
Yonatan Even
Lauren A. Moskowitz
Omid H. Nasab
Justin C. Clarke
M. Brent Byars
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019-7475
(212) 474-1000

Paul J. Riehle
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH
LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-7500

Counsel for Appellant, Cross-Appellee Epic Games, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. APPLE WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT A STAY.....	8
II. APPLE IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	15
A. Epic Proved a UCL Violation.....	15
B. Epic Continues To Have Standing.....	22
C. Granting the UCL Injunction Was Within the District Court’s Equitable Authority.....	25
III. EPIC WOULD BE HARMED BY A STAY.....	28
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS DENIAL OF A STAY.....	29
V. THE COURT SHOULD DENY APPLE’S ALTERNATIVE REQUEST FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE STAY.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Am. Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Amylin Pharms., Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 456 F. App’x 676 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987).....	27, 28
<i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999).....	16
<i>Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 363 (2001)	20
<i>City of San Jose v. Off. of the Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Hoen</i> , No. C04-360P, 2006 WL 2645183 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 14, 2006)	9
<i>Doe v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. BrandTotal Ltd.</i> , No. 20-cv-07182-JCS, 2021 WL 2354751 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 2021).....	17

Facebook, Inc. v. Brand/Total Ltd.,
 No. 20-cv-07182-JCS, 2021 WL 662168 (N.D. Cal.
 Feb. 19, 2021)..... 17

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.,
 493 U.S. 331 (1990)..... 23, 25

Freitag v. Ayers,
 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 23

Herr v. Nestlé U.S.A., Inc.,
 109 Cal. App. 4th 779 (2003) 27

High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell,
 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 25

Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n,
 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 25

Kirola v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
 860 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 26

Latta v. Otter,
 771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 10

LegalForce RAPC Worldwide P.C. v. UpCounsel, Inc.,
 No. 18-cv-02573-YGR, 2019 WL 160335 (N.D. Cal.
 Jan. 10, 2019)..... 16

Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.,
 504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 15

Montano v. Bonnie Brae Convalescent Hosp., Inc.,
 79 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (C.D. Cal. 2015) 27

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 8

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... 21

<i>Sundance Image Tech., Inc. v. Inkjetmall.com, Ltd.</i> , No. 02-cv-2258, 2005 WL 8173280 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 971 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
Statutes & Rules	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	4
